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Response To November 6, 2003 Letter
1735 24t Street
Qakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Chan,

This letter summarizes our telephone conversation of December 1, 2003
regarding your letter dated November 6, 2003. This letter also provides a
response to the technical comments presented in your letter.

Response to Comment 1—

Brunsing Associates, Inc. (BAI) had the surveying you requested in your May
2003 letter performed by Phelps Land Surveyors (Phelps) in June 2003. The
resulting elevations are presented in a letter report from FPhelps, which is
provided as an attachment to this letter and are currently in the Geotracker
system. This information was also provided in Appendix E of the June 2003
Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated July 29, 2003.

Response to Comment 2—

As we discussed, sieve analyses have not been performed for the site, however
based on the boring logs the soil is primarily a mixture of silts and clays with
occasional organic matter and peat. This description appeared to best
correspond to the description of clayey silts listed on page 9 of the Cakland
Urban Land Redevelopment (URL) Program Guidance document, dated January
1, 2000. The boring logs were included in our July 29, 2003 report. In order to
perform a definitive analysis as required by the City of Oakland ULR document,
BAI proposes that 3 soil samples be collected concurrently with the confirmation
borings proposed below in response to comment 4. Please note that if the data
indicates that the soils are not clayey silts, this will only impact the results of the
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soil analytical data compared to the Oakland Tier 2 SSTLs for Clayey Silts, and
that the soil analytical data were based on samples collected prior to the
initiation of soil vapor extraction at the site. A change in soil type would have no
impact on the risk based analysis of groundwater since the groundwater
monitoring results were less than the Tier 1 RBSLs, which are independent of soil

type.

Response to Comment 3 —

Your letter requests that a plot of concentration versus time for the various
contaminant concentrations and a mathematical interpretation should be
provided in order to evaluate the decrease of TPH as gasoline and BTEX. After a
review of the analytical data, it appears that the “sudden” decrease in
concentration that you note refers primarily to vapor recovery well VRW-4. In
the June 2003 groundwater monitoring report, BAI did not provide a plot of
contaminant concentration verses time and a mathematical interpretation
because there were only two recent data points available, one from May 15, 2002
and one from June 5, 2003. There was a third data point from November 4, 1993,
however this was collected prior to remediation activities. Time verses
concentration plots for selected wells are included in the attached November
2003 groundwater monitoring report.

Response to Comment 4 —

Based on our telephone conversation, we will submit a soil sampling workplan
that will provide the locations of verification soil sampling focusing on soils that
had elevated petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations prior to remediation. The
workplan will also propose sieve analyses on three s50il samples to evaluate the
soil types.

Response to Comment 5—

You requested that an utilities/preferential pathway and sensitive receptor
survey be performed for both on and off-site. In our telephone conversation, you
specified that this survey should include a search within a 1,000-foot radius of
the site for wells and utilities, and that the search for municipal wells should be
performed within a Y4-mile radius of the site.

Response to Comment 6 —
BAI included the residual total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline screening
levels using the SFRWQCB document, Screening for Environmental Concerns at
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Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, July 2003, in the November 2003
groundwater monitoring report, per your request.

The November 2003 groundwater monitoring field activities were performed on
November 19, 2003. Your November 6, 2003 letter requested a deadline for
submittal of the groundwater monitoring report of December 8, 2003. Analytical
data was not available until Thursday, December 4, 2003. BAI requested and
was verbally granted that the December 8, 2003 groundwater monitoring report
submission date be extended. The November 2003 groundwater monitoring
report is submitted concurrently with this letter, and includes: plots of
concentrations verses time for the groundwater monitoring well MW-2 and the
VRW series wells and their interpretation, and comparison with the SFRWQCB
screening levels for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

BAI's office was closed during the holiday season, thus BAI requests an
extension until January 30, 2004 to complete the soil sampling/soil
characterization workplan and the sensitive receptor survey. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this letter or the proposed submission date for
the workplan and sensitive receptor report, please do not hesitate to contact
either Diana Dickerson or myself at (707) 838-3027. We look forward to
continuing to work together on this site in the future.

Sincerely,

Michelle Floyd Frederick
Project Engineer

¢c: Ms. Normita Callison

Attachments
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Michelle Frederick
Brunsing Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 588
Windsor,

Re:

Dear Michelle:
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Monitoring Well Locations --
1735 24th Street / Oakland
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recovery wells located at the above-referenced sgite.

Streat.

June 23,

Below are the elevations of the monitoring wells and vapor

An elevation
was taken on the North side of the PVC pipes (either 2" or 4w,
depending on which well), and one was taken on the Northerly rim
of the Christy box or manhole (ditto).

2003

For reference, we tied the Southeast and Southwest corners of
the main shop building, which is at the back of sidewalk on 24th

The locations of the wells are shown on the enclosed plat, and

per your request VRW-1 is referenced to the Southeast corner of the
main shop building.
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(Brunsing Monitoring Wells continued)
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itude Longitude
819811 -122.291635
.819893 -122.291795
819653 -122.291839
819425 ~122.291297
819451 -122.292134
.819340 -122.291155
.819929 -122.291510
.819843 -122.291849
819756 -122,291666
.819677 -122.291499
819735 -122.291813
.819642 -122.291636
.819707 -122.291944
819617 -122.291766
819605 -122.291919
819515 -122.291758

GPS reference points: 941 4777 B TIDAL (PID AE5211)

Sincerely,

PORT 1 (PID HTG654)
Horizontal datum:

CA SPC Zone 3,

Vertical datum: NAVD 88
GPS date and time: 06-20-2003 / 10:54AM
Type of GPS unit: RTK Topcon TPS Odyssey

Phelps & Associates, Inc.
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Fred M. Phelps

NAD 83



MWE @
|
= vRWE o
DRIVEWAY
PACIFIC SUPPFLY
-7 VRWT oG YRWS BUILDING
o ]
® ywe ® 1wa
E MRS o VRWa
£
m i
= - VRWZ : - Mo
=) 1 VRW3 . 3 Ot
j ZFK 1 l g I 4 T
= A px L o } 345
MW ’:i \ Mw2 :. l
" » % : S ——
| SIDEWALK — NTFON44"E 1214 —
MONITORING & VAPOR RECOVERY
WELL LOCATIONS
24 th STREET
1735 24TH STREET / OAKLARD, CA
MwWT 5

@ — MONITORING WELLIMW#)
O~ VAFOR RECOVERY WELLIVRWa|
A~ SURVEY CONTROL POINT(RK

$32 PETALLIMA AVE. SEBASTOPOL, CALIFORMIA 95472 7 {707) 5290404

di1:20 g0 g2 Inr

J@pusuwe) awaadng

T0F0-62B{L0L)



§ Brunsing Associates, inc.

January 8, 2004 Project No. 029.022

Mr. Barney Chan B/
Alameda County Health Care Services Agen
Environmental Protection &

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 g
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Groundwater Monitoring Report

November 2003

Pacific Supply Company

1735 24th Street RY S
Oakland, California o
Dear Mr. Chan:

This correspondence has been prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc, (BAI) to provide
you with a report summarizing the fieldwork completed at the above-referenced site on
November 19, 2003, and the laboratory analyses of the groundwater samples collected.
The fieldwork was completed in accordance with your correspondence dated
November 6, 2003. This report also compares the results of the current groundwater
monitoring event with the “Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program: Guidance
Document”, which provides Risk Based Corrective Action Levels (RBCAs) for
qualifying sites in Oakland, and with the total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as
gasoline environmental screening level (ESL) listed in the San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board’s (SFRWQCB) document, “Screening for Environmental
Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,” as requested in your
November 6, 2003 letter.

Site Background

In May 1987, efforts were initiated to abandon a 1,000-gallon underground gasoline
storage tank at Pacific Supply Company’s West Oakland Site. Soil and associated vapor
samples from exploratory boreholes at the site were analyzed by gas chromatography
carried out by CHIPS Environmental Consultants and Anatec Laboratories (Plate 2).
The results indicated that soil in the vicinity of the tank was contaminated with gasoline
and raised the possibility that gasoline may have reached groundwater below the site.

P.O. Box 588, Windsor, CA 95492 Phone: (707) 838-3027 Fax: (707} 838-4424
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Groundwater Monitoring Report ) o
November 2003 '-“:,:., _ U v Q.
Pacific Supply Company 7, ‘e . &
1735 24th Street P, U, ¥
Oakland, California T’v’?,ﬁ.{

"‘?Qf,
Dear Mr. Chan: %

This correspondence has been prepared by Brunsing Associates, Inc. (BAl) to provide
you with a report summarizing the fieldwork completed at the above-referenced site on
November 19, 2003, and the laboratory analyses of the groundwater samples collected.
The fieldwork was completed in accordance with your correspondence dated
November 6, 2003. This report also compares the results of the current groundwater
monitoring event with the “Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program: Guidance
Document”, which provides Risk Based Corrective Action Levels (RBCAs) for
qualifying sites in Oakland, and with the total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as
gasoline environmental screening level (ESL) listed in the San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Board’s (SFRWQCB} document, “Secreening for Environmental
Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,” as requested in vour
November 6, 2003 letter.

Site Background

In May 1987, efforts were initiated to abandon a 1,000-gallon underground gasoline
storage tank at Pacific Supply Company’s West Oakland Site. Soil and associated vapor
samples from exploratory boreholes at the site were analyzed by gas chromatography
carried out by CHIPS Environmental Consultants and Anatec Laboratories (Plate 2).
The results indicated that soil in the vicinity of the tank was contaminated with gasoline
and raised the possibility that gasoline may have reached groundwater below the site.
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During subsequent removal of the tank by Erikson Industrial Services, substantial
deterioration of the tank body was documented. Gasoline odors were also detected
during tank removal operations.

In order to assess the extent of soil and groundwater quality beneath and immediately
adjacent to the Pacific Supply Company site and the potential for migration of
contaminants from off-site sources, BAI carried out a two-phase soil and groundwater
investigation. Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 (Plate 2) were constructed in
September 1988 as the first phase of a soil and groundwater investigation. Monitoring
wells MW-6 and MW-7 were constructed on December 19, 1989 during Phase II of the
same investigation. The construction and sampling of these wells are also documented
in BAI's Report of Findings, dated March 23, 1990. The results of the Phase I and II
investigations indicated that light petroleum hydrocarbons had migrated beyond the
immediate vicinity of the former UST; however, it was concluded that hydrocarbons in
the soil and groundwater had not extended beyond the limits of the property.

The Pacific Supply Company initiated quarterly groundwater monitoring at the request
of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in May 1992. Initially,
only on-site wells were monitored for total petroleum (TPH) as gasoline, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and lead. Later, the five on-site and the two
off-site wells were monitored quarterly.

A vapor extraction pilot study was performed in June 1992 to determine the feasibility
of using vapor extraction technology as an in-situ corrective action to remove volatile
petroleum hydrocarbons from the shallow subsurface soils. A two-inch diameter vapor
extraction well (VEW-1) was installed at the location indicated on Plate 2 to an
approximate depth of eight feet below ground surface (bgs). The results of the 4-day
pilot study indicated that the lithology at the site permitted the flow of air through the
soils at a sufficient rate so as to volatilize hydrocarbon constituents in the soil. The
radius of influence was determined in the field by measuring the relative pressure at
several probe locations positioned at various radial distances away from the extraction
well. The results indicated that the estimated radius of influence from a two-inch
diameter extraction well was approximately 30 feet at a relatively low pressure of less
than 50 inches of water, as discussed in BAI's report titled “Vapor Extraction Remedial
Design Report and Specification,” dated May 24, 1993.

In response to an ACHCSA December 1992 request, BAI also performed an
investigation to delineate the zero line of contamination. Ten soil borings were drilled
as part of this investigation (B-1 through B-10) to a depth of approximately seven to ten
feet bgs (Plate 2). From each boring, one soil sample was retained from a depth of
approximately seven to eight feet bgs for analytical testing of TPH as gasoline and
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BTEX. Further discussions of the zero line investigation are provided in BAI's report
titled “Vapor Extraction Remedial Design Report and Specification,” dated May 24,
1993.

Vapor recovery wells VRW-1 through VRW-9 were constructed in August 1993 as part
of a vapor recovery system. During installation of the extraction wells, soil samples
were collected for chemical analysis in the borings at the depth where first groundwater
occurred, at approximately seven feet bgs. Installations of these wells were
documented in a February 7, 1994 report. A vapor extraction system was installed in
the fall of 1993 as an interim remedial action. The system began operation on December
26, 1993. The system consisted of an internal combustion engine with a spray aeration
tank for treatment of groundwater, and an activated carbon treatment polishing step
prior to groundwater discharge. The internal combustion unit and spray aeration unit
was manufactured by Remediation Service International (RSI), under the trade name
Spray Aeration Vapor Extraction (SAVE) system.

On June 28, 1996, the treatment system was shut down with the concurrence of Pacific
Supply Company. Prior to shut down, the system had destroyed an estimated 6,550
pounds of petroleum hydrocarbons since start of operations on December 26, 1993.
After shut down, the water in the water tank was treated and discharged to the sanitary
sewer under the existing permit and the inside of the tank was cleaned on July 15, 1996.

The permit with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) expired on
September 1, 1996, and was not renewed. The water discharge permit was discontinued
on July 31, 1996. The total volume of water discharged to the sanitary sewer was
151,089 gallons. In December 1996, the shut down and decommissioning of the system
was authorized by Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Department of Health
Services.

Groundwater monitoring continued following the shut down of the vapor extraction
system. In August 2000, BAI supervised the drilling of 3 soil borings in 24th Street, on
the north side of the Pacific Supply Company building in a downgradient direction
from the former UST location. Grab groundwater samples were collected to evaluate
whether off-site migration of hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater was
occurring. One of the three groundwater samples was reported to contain low levels of
TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and petroleum oxygenates. The results of the field
investigation are presented in BAI's “Groundwater Investigation and Monitoring
Report,” dated December 14, 2000.

Table 1 presents a summary of groundwater analytical data and groundwater
elevations for the monitoring wells, Oakland Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Levels
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(RBSLs) for inhalation of indoor air vapors at a commercial/ industrial site for BTEX,
and the ESL for TPH as gasoline based on Table B of the SFRWQCB’s document,
“Screening for Environmental Concerns with Contaminated Soils and Groundwater.”
Table 2 presents the groundwater concentrations and groundwater elevations for vapor
recovery wells, and includes groundwater elevations and the Oakland Tier 1 RBSLs for
inhalation of indoor air vapors at a commercial/industrial site, and the ESL for TPH as
gasoline based on Table B of the SFRWQCB’s document, “Screening for Environmental
Concerns with Contaminated Soils and Groundwater.” Plate 2 presents a site map that
includes the historical boring and sampling locations. Groundwater elevations and
flow direction for November 2003 are provided on Plate 3. Appendix A presents the
monitoring well sampling protocol and field reports. Appendix B presents the
analytical laboratory report for this sampling period. Concentration verses time for
TPH and BTEX components in the VRW series wells and monitoring well MW-2 are
presented in Appendix C.

Scope of Work

The scope of work performed for this sampling event included collecting groundwater
samples for laboratory analysis from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3, and
vapor extraction wells VRW-1 through VRW-9. The groundwater sampling was
completed on November 19, 2003. Prior to sampling, groundwater levels were also
measured in all wells. The purpose of the sampling work was to further evaluate the
effectiveness of the vapor extraction and remediation that was performed at the site
between December 1993 and June 1996.

Groundwater Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations and flow directions are presented on Plate 3. The groundwater
flow direction was predominately to the west with is highest elevation observed in
monitoring well MW-1. The groundwater elevation measured in well VRW-4 was
slightly higher than the adjacent wells indicating a local flow direction in this area to the
north. The groundwater gradient was approximately 0.003 foot per foot, using data
from wells MW-1, MW-3, and VRW-3.
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Groundwater Sampling and Analytical Results

Groundwater samples for laboratory analysis were collected from selected wells on
November 19, 2003. Groundwater sampling was performed in accordance with the
sampling protocol presented in Appendix A. Alpha Analytical Laboratories, Inc., a
state-certified analytical laboratory, analyzed the groundwater samples for TPH as
gasoline by EPA Test Method 8015, and BTEX, petroleum oxygenates and lead
scavengers by EPA Test Method 8260 (EPA 8260). A copy of the laboratory analytical
report for this sampling event is presented in Appendix B.

Table 1 presents a summary of groundwater analytical results for the monitoring well
sampling events at the site. The results of the November 2003 groundwater analyses for
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 are included in the summary.

The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 was reported to contain
no detectable TPH as gasoline, BTEX, petroleum oxygenates or lead scavengers. The
sample from monitoring well MW-2 was reported to contain TPH as gasoline at 3.7
milligrams per liter (mg/1), benzene at 9.7 micrograms per liter (ug/1), and xylenes at
7.5 pg/l; no other petroleumn constituents were detected above the reporting limit in
monitoring well MW-2. The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-
3 contained 0.16 mg/t of TPH as gasoline, but contained no other petroleum
constituents above the laboratory reporting limits.

Table 2 presents a summary of the available groundwater analytical results for vapor
recovery wells VRW-1 through VRW-9 (Plate 2). For well VRW-1, the November 2003
sample contained TPH as gasoline at a concentration of 1.2 mg/ 1, benzene at 19 pg/!1
and xylenes at 6.3 pg/l. The groundwater sample collected from well VRW-2 during
November 2003 reportedly contained TPH as gasoline at 1.3 mg /1, benzene at 51 pg/l,
and xylenes at 4.0 pg/1. The VRW-3 sample contained 0.16 mg/l of TPH as gasoline, 1.7
ng/l of benzene, and 2.7 pg/! of xylenes. The groundwater sample collected from
vapor recovery well VRW-4 contained 1.7 mg/l of TPH as gasoline, 210 pg/l of
benzene, 2.4 pg/l of toluene, and 36 pg/l of xylenes. TPH as gasoline, benzene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were reported in the groundwater sample from well VWR-5
at concentrations of 2.9 mg/l, 250 pg/l, 24 pg/l, and 41 pg/l, respectively. For well
VRW-6, the November 2003 sample was reported to contain 0.21 mg/l of TPH as
gasoline, 13 pg/l of benzene, 1.0 pg/l of ethylbenzene, 2.5 pug/l of xylenes. The
groundwater sample collected from well VRW-7 during November 2003 contained 1.1
mg/1 of TPH as gasoline, 14 pg/1 of benzene, 1.7 pg/1 of ethylbenzene, and 5.6 ng/1 of
xylenes. For well VRW-8, the November 2003 sample reportedly contained 3.6 mg/1 of
TPH as gasoline, 36 ug/l of benzene, and 4.3 ug/1 of xylenes. The groundwater sample
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collected from vapor recovery well VRW-9 was reported to contain TPH as gasoline at a
concentration of 0.86 mg/1 and xylenes at 5.50 ng/1.

Discussion of Groundwater Analytical Results

The samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 in June 2003 and November 2003
reportedly contained no petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in the groundwater above
the laboratory reporting limits. The groundwater sample collected from monitoring
well MW-2 in November 2003 showed an increase in TPH as gasoline concentrations,
but a decrease in the BTEX concentrations. Concentration of TPH as gasoline, and
BTEX verses time plots are presented in Appendix C for well MW-2. The TFH as
gasoline verses time plot shows that concentrations in this well have been in the range
of approximately 2 to 4 mg/l since April 1992. The concentrations of BTEX
components verses time in well MW-2 shows a general decreasing trend of benzene that
has on occasions shown a significant increase in concentrations, generally during spring
but appears to have stabilized at approximately 20 to 50 pg/1. The laboratory analytical
results for the groundwater sample collected in November 2003 from monitoring well
MW-3 reported the first detection of TPH as gasoline (0.16 mg/1) since January 1997,
however no BTEX components were reported.  Generally, groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-1 and MW-3 have reported concentrations below the
laboratory reporting limits or low levels of petroleum constituents; thus no
concentration verses time plots were created.

During the recent monitoring events, vapor recovery wells in general have shown
higher groundwater concentrations of petroleum constituents than the monitoring
wells. This may be a result of the differences in screening intervals between the vapor
recovery wells and the monitoring wells (the vapor recovery wells are generally
screened shallower than the monitoring wells), and/or due to the SVE remediation
activities that pulled contamination toward the vapor recovery wells.

Only a limited quantity of groundwater monitoring data exists for the vapor recovery
wells.  Vapor recovery wells VRW-2 through VRW-9 have been sampled on four
occasions, whereas, vapor recovery well VRW-1 has been sampled only three times.
Concentration verse time plots for TPH and BTEX components in the VRW series wells
are presented in Appendix C.

A review of the BTEX concentration verses time plots show generally decreasing trends
in wells VRW-1, VRW-2, VRW-3, VRW-4, VRW-8, and VRW-9. The groundwater
sample collected from vapor recovery well VRW-5 contained a significant increase in
benzene concentration in November 2003. Benzene concentrations in wells VRW-6 and
VRW-7 increased in May 2002 but have had decreased since May 2002. A review of the
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TPH as gasoline concentration verses time plots for the VRW wells show generally
decreasing trends with slightly increased November 2003 concentrations in wells VRW-
1, VRW-2, and VRW-3. A review of the TPH as gasoline concentration verses time plot
for well VRW-4 shows a generally decreasing trend since May 2002, while well VRW-9
shows an increasing trend but at low concentrations (less than 1.0 mg/1). The trend in
well VRW-5 shows stable concentrations through June 2003 generally below 1.0 mg/1,
and an increase during the November 2003 monitoring event. The plots for wells VRW-
6, VRW-7, and VRW-8 indicate fluctuating TPH as gasoline concentrations, with the last
two concentrations being less than the maximum reported concentration for each well.

Conclusion
As discussed in BAI’s January 8, 2004 correspondence, BAI will be submitting a soil
sampling workplan that will include the collection of samples for soil type analyses. An

utilities / preferential pathway and sensitive receptor survey will also be performed.

If you should have any questions regarding this report, please contact Michelle Floyd
Frederick or Diana Dickerson at (707) 838-3027.

Sincerely,

. .l . ___I‘_rf : ._."' .f.. |
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Michelle Floyd Frederick

Project Engineer /B TG\
F = AT

= A

- y DIAA M. a

e _ DRCKERSON | |
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Diana M. Dickerson, R.G., RE.A. \'.f’." P>
Principal Geologist € AE W,

cc:  Ms. Normita Callison, Pacific Coast Building Supply
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater TFH as

Well Sampling Groundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead MTBE
MName Date (feet) {feet, MSL) (mg/L) (ug/L) {pg/L) tug/L} fug/L) {mg/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 10/14/1988 7.99 0.EB 11 1.1 ND - ND - -
MW-1 12/25/1989 7.74 1.13 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1} -
MW-1 5/26/1992 7.81 1.0& ND ND ND ND ND 0.003(2) -
MW-1 9/3/1992 750 097 ND ND ND ND ND 0.12(2) -
MW-1 11/24/1992 7.90 0.97 ND ND ND ND ND 0.017 (2} —
MW-1 3/9/1993 7.38 148 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1} -
WW-1 7/21/1993 7.68 119 ND ND NI ND ND ND (1) -
MW-1 11/3/1993 7.83 1.04 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1) =
MW-1 2/1/19%4 7.30 1.57 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1) -
MW-1 6/2/1994 743 144 N ND NI ND ND ND (1) -
MW-1 9/1/1994 770 117 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1) -
MW-1 12/13/1994 6.90 197 ND ND ND ND ND - =
MW-1 3/7/1995 7.30 157 0.06 3.8 ND ND ND - -
MW-1 6/9/1995 787 1.00 0.09 12 0.8 0.5 13 ~ -
MW-1 9/21/1995 767 1.20 NI} 41 ND ND ND - =
MW-1 12/18/1995 715 172 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-1 2/29/1996 674 213 0.9 1.4 0.5 ND 1B = =
MW-1 7/15/1996 7.76 111 - - - = = -
MW-1 1/7/1997 6.80 207 0.06 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - e
MW-1 7/12/1997 7.67 1.20 - - - - - - —
MW-1 1/26/1998 693 194 <0.05 <05 <035 <05 11 - -
MW-1 7/3/1993 7351 136 - - - =5 - = -
MW-1 1/13/1999 763 124 <0.05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - =
MW-1 9/27/1999 777 110 - - - - - - -
MW-1 1/28/2000 6.85 202 ! <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <5.0
MW-1 5/16/2002 745 142 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <10
MW-1 6/10/2003 732 413 . <05 =05 <05 <05 - -
MW-1 11/19/2008 730 417 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50 (.50 - E
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF CROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

T

Depth to Groundwater TPH as
Well Sampling Groundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead MTEE
Name Date (feet) (feet, MSL} (mg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L} {ug/L} {mg/L} (ug/L)
MW-2 10/14/1988 729 0.85 11 23 20 - 16 - -
MW-2 12/29/1989 687 127 4 200 6.7 KND WD 0.22 (1) -
MW-2 5/28/1992 692 122 8.9 550 48 ND 13 ND (2} =
MW-2 9/3/1992 7.26 0.88 21 760 62 18 5.1 0.006 (2) -
MW-2 11/24/1992 7.28 0.86 4.2 370 15 34 9.5 ND (2} -
MwW-2 3/9/1993 6.73 1.41 4.3 280 14 3.7 7.1 ND (1) -
MW-2 7/21/1993 702 112 34 250 9.6 25 11 ND(1} —
MW-2 11/4/1993 2 .92 25 230 7.8 2.1 9.9 ND(1] -
MW-2 2/1/1994 6.93 121 34 240 17 ND 15 ND(1) =
MW-2 6,/2/1994 6.86 128 3.0 150 3.8 3.0 10 NDi1) =
MW-2 9/1/19%4 710 104 21 120 9.8 2.0 9.6 ND(1) -
MW-2 12/13/1994 6.58 1.56 20 200 10 2.7 11 - =
MW-2 3/7/1995 £.69 145 3.0 500 15 5.8 16 - -
MW-2 6/9/1995 7.00 114 21 300 14 58 13 — -
MW-2 $/21/1995 6.91 1.23 16 120 9.6 ND 15 = =
MW-2 12/18/1995 673 141 238 120 16 5.2 19 = =:
MW-2 2/2%9/199 636 178 17 170 15 9 17 - -
MW-2 7/15/1996 711 1.03 28 160 22 35 17 - -
MW-2 1/7/1997 6.40 174 3.0 350 25 8.1 24 = =
MW-2 7/12/1997 6.98 116 21 55 11 <2.5 18 - E
MW-2 1/26/1998 6.45 1.69 i8 310 29 50 15 — =
MW-2 7/3/1998 6.91 1.23 19 85 9.3 18 17 - -
MW-2 1/13/1999 7.07 107 21 4B 33 20 16 - -
MW-2 9/27/199% 7.22 0.92 1.5 20 6.8 26 1 - -
MW-2 1,/28/2600 661 1.53 13 22 6.4 15 11 - <5.0
MW-2 5/17/2002 6.95 119 33 25.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - <10
Mw-2 6/10/2003 6.71 4.09 1.6 52 23 32 91 = =
11/1%9/2003 3.7 9.7 <1.1
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater TPH as
Well Sampling Greundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenmes Lead MTBE
Name Date (feet) (feet, MSL) {mg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) (pg/L) (mg/L) (ngfL)
MwW-3 10/14/1988 8.25 (.88 34 ND N — 2.8 = =
MW-3 12/29/1989 7.79 1.34 ND N ND ND ND 0.205 (1) =
MW-3 3/28/1992 7.83 1.30 ND 0.8 0.5 ND ND 0.016 (2} =
MW-3 9/3/1992 8.22 0.91 ND ND NI ND ND 0.033 (2) =
MW-3 11/24/1992 829 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND 0.011 {2} -
MW-3 3/9/1993 7.30 1.83 0.1 1.8 ND ND ND ND(1) e
MW-3 7/21/1993 7.87 126 ND ND ND ND NI N1 =
MW-3 11/4/1993 B.23 0.90 0.07 0.6 0.5 ND ND ND{1) -
MW-3 2/1/19%4 7.56 1.57 ND ND ND ND ND ND{1) -
MW-3 6/2/1994 7.46 167 0.06 ND ND ND ND N¢{1) -
MW-3 9/1/19%4 783 1.30 0.07 17 0.9 ND ND NDX1) =
MW-3 12/13/1994 7.07 206 0.06 14 ND ND ND = -
MMW-3 3/8/1995 7.27 186 0.06 1.5 ND NL ND - -
MW-3 6/9/1995 7.79 1.34 0.10 5.7 ND ND ND - -
MMW-3 9/21/1995 7.87 1.26 ND 1.5 ND ND NI = =
MW-2 12/18/1995 7.30 183 ND 1.3 ND ND MDY - -
MW-3 2/29/1996 6.84 2.29 ND 21 0.6 ND 0.7 - -
MW-3 7/15/1996 7.79 134 - - = - — - =
MW-3 1/7/19%7 6.62 251 0.05 1.0 <(.5 <0.5 <05 - -
MW-3 7/12/1997 7.83 1.30 - - - - - - -
MW-3 1/26/1998 6.60 2353 <0.05 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-3 7/3/19%8 7.48 1.65 - ~ - - - - -
MW-3 1/13/1999 7.63 150 <0.05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
MW-3 $/27/1999 7.94 119 — - - - - - -
MW-3 1/28/2000 7.12 201 <0.05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 = <5.0
MW-3 6/5/2003 7.53 £ <0.05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/19/2003
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Parific Supply Company, 1735 Z4th Street, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater TPH as

Well Sampling Groundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead MTBE
Name Date (feet) (feet, MSL} (mg/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {up/L) {ng/L) (mg/l} (pg/L)
MW-4 10/14/1988 B33 0.74 4.6 1.2 WD - 22 - -
MW-4 12/29/1989 B.08 09% 0.5 0.7 NI ND ND ND 1) -
MW-4 5/28/1992 819 088 0.27 8.8 1 ND 32 0.030 (2} -
MW-4 9/3/1992 837 0.70 0.20 45 4.4 NLD 1.9 0.022 (2} =
MW-4 11/24/1992 823 0.79 0.14 3.2 3.2 ND L0 0.005 (2) -
MW-4 3/9/1993 798 109 0.47 10 ND ND 2.5 ND (1) -
MW-4 7/21/1993 8.17 090 0.28 4.4 5.9 ND ND ND(1) -
MW-4 11/4/1993 614 093 0.08 13 L6 ND ND WND{1) =
MW-4 2/1/19%4 779 128 0.08 ND NI N> ND ND(1) -
MwW-4 6/2/1994 753 154 0.30 3.1 2.9 ND 0.8 ND({1) -
MW-4 9/1/1994 769 138 012 16 ND ND ND ND(1) =2
MW-4 12/13/1994 6.70 237 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MwW-4 3/8/1995 6.83 224 0.09 ND ND ND ND - -
Mw-¢ 6/%9/1995 7 66 141 0.19 ND ND ND ND - ¥
MW-4 9/21/1995 7.93 114 0.09 N NI ND ND - -
hW-4 12/18/1995 6.48 200 - - - - = = -
MW-4 2/29/1996 6.54 253 0.14 1.6 1.0 ND 0.6 - -
MW-4 7/15/199% 7.74 1.33 = — - - - = —
MW4 1/7/1997 646 2.61 0.09 1.0 0.5 <05 <0.5 - —
MW-4 7/12/1997 7.82 125 - & - - - -~ =
MW-4 1/26/1998 667 240 0.09 11 0.8 <05 <0.5 - -
MWw-4 7/3/1998 745 162 - - = - - - -
MW-4 1/13/1999 7.51 1,56 0.12 11 0.62 <0.5 0.57 - =
MW 9/27/19%9 7.88 1.19 - - & — - ~ -
MW-4 1/28/2000 6,73 234 <0.5

o 1 sl = E T

e T i z=xi= [f| it
— fit i NESRi il
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

Depth to Groundwater TPH as

Well Sampling Groundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead MTBE
Name Date {feet} (feet, MSL) (mg/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) tug/l) (ug/L) {mg/L} {ug/L)
MW-5 10/14/1988 8.04 089 3.2 ND NI - ND - —
MW-5 12/29/1969 7.40 L.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1) -
MW-5 5/28/1992 753 140 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0086 (2) .
MW-5 9/3/1992 8.02 0.91 ND ND ND INDY NI 0.034{2) =
MW-5 11/24/1992 775 1.18 ND NP ND IND ND 0.011 {(2) =
MW-5 3/9/1993 691 202 ND ND ND ND NI N {1) -
MW-5 7/21/1993 757 1.36 ND ND ND INT} ND ND({1) =
MW-5 11/4/1993 777 114 ND ND ND ND ND ND(L) =
MW-5 2/1/1994 7.05 1.88 ND ND ND ND NI NDil) =
MW-5 6/2/1994 7.18 1.75 ND ND ND IND ND ND{1) =
MW-5 9/1/1994 753 1.40 ND NL ND ND ND = =
MW-5 3/8/1995 6.67 2,26 ND ND ND ND ND — -~
MW-5 6/9/1995 7.33 L60 ND ND IND ND ND - -
MW-5 9/21/1995 767 126 NI ND ND ND ND = =
MW-5 12/18/1995 662 231 - - - = — - =
MW-5 2/29/1996 6.16 2.77 N ND ND ND NI - -
MW-5 7/15/1996 747 146 - = - = — - -
MW-5 1/7/1997 611 282 <005 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 = =
MW-5 7/12/1997 761 132 - — - = = = -
MW-5 1/26/1998 6.17 276 <0.05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
MW-5 7/3/1998 7.23 1.70 - - - = — - -
MW-5 1/13/1999 727 166 <().05 .5 <05 <05 <0.5 = -
MW-5 9/27/1999 7.76 117 - - - Zs - - -
MW-5 1i/28/2000 6.43 250 <0 03 <0, 5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 =
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

= S

Ill.....:TIiTI_E i

Depth to Groundwater TPH asa
Well Sampling Groundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead MTBE
Name Date {feet) {feet, MSL) {mg/L) {ag/L} {(ug/L) (up/L) (ug/Ly {mg/L} {pg/L)
MW-6 12/28/1989 5.02 111 11 54 4.5 ND ND ND (1) -
MW-6 3/9/1993 510 103 2.3 23 28 ND 31 ND (1) =
MW-6 7/21/1993 5.23 0.90 0.59 ND 7.6 D ND ND{1) =,
MW-6 11/4/1993 5.25 0 BE 1.5 ND 1.2 ND 0.7 NIK1) =
MW-6 2/1/199¢ 5.05 1.08 19 25 3.9 16 11 NLX1) -
MW-6 6/2/1994 449 1.64 13 ND 1 ND ND ND(1) -
MW-6 9/1/1994 453 1.60) 2.2 N 1.7 ND ND NDK1) =
MW-6 12/13/19%4 127 1.86 0.66 (3) WD ND ND ND — =
MW-6 3/8/1995 3.37 2.76 1.0(3) ND ND ND ND — —
MW-5 6/9/1995 1.73 15 ND 3.3 ND ND - =
MW-6 9/21/1995 0.28 ND ND ND ND - -
MW-6 12/18/1995 — — — - =
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TABLE L. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR MONITORING WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

Pepth to Groundwater TPH as
Well Sampling Groundwater Elevation gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead MTBE
Name Date (feet) (feet, MSL) (myg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/) (mg/L) {ug/L)
MW-7 12/29/1989 535 332 NI ND ND ND ND 0.235 (D) =
MW-7 3/9/1993 13.60 -8.57 ND ND ND ND ND ND (1) =
MW-7 7/21/1993 12.59 -7.56 ND ND ND ND ND WND(1) =
MW-7 11/4/1993 9,84 481 ND ND ND ND ND ND{1) -
Mw-7 2/1/1994 10.33 -5.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND(1} -
MW-7 6/2/1994 10.10 -507 ND ND ND ND ND ND(1) -
MW-7 9/1/1994 9.63 -4.60 ND NI ND ND ND ND(1} -
MW-7 12/13/1994 1127 -6.24 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-7 3/7/1995 9.68 -4.65 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-7 6/9/1995 $.37 -4 ND ND ND ND ND = =
MW-7 9/21/1995 943 -4.40 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-7 12/18/1995 1328 -8.25 - - - - — = =
MW-7 2/29/1996 1170 -6.67 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-7 7/15/1996 1112 -6.09 - = - # = = —
MW-7 1/7/71997 1435 932 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 = -
MW-7 7/12/1957 1512 -10.09 - - - - - - -
MW-7 1/26/1998 15.28 -10.25 <0.05 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5 <.3 = =
MW-7 7/3/1998 1410 -5.07 - - - - - - -
MW-7 1/13/199% 14.55 -9.52 <005 <0.5 <05 <G5 <05 = =
MW-7 9/27/1999 14.03 -2.00 = - = = = = =
1/28/2000

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether. TPH = lotal petraleum hydrocarbons.
(1}=0rganic Lead, (2)=Total Lead, and [3jschromatographic peak array does not match gasoline standard
MDD = not detected at laboratory reparting limit. <= less than given laboratory reporting timit.
pg /L = micrograms per liter. mg/L = milligrams per [itie. — = pot annlvzed,
MSL = mean seal level,
Groundwater elevations prior to 2003 based on the following well msing elevations in feet nbove MSL:
MIW-T (SET), MW-2 (8147, MW-319,137), MW (2.07'), MW-5 (892, MW-5 (5137 and MW-7 (5.03).
Qakland RBSLs are based on a groundwater media for inhalation of indoor air vapors nsk sceneric at a commerical /industrial site,
(4} SFEWOQCB ESLs are taken from Table B of the SFRWQCEB document, Screering for Enciroremmental Concerns ar Sites With Contarmtnated Soil
and Growduter, [uly 2003 . Table D provides the ESLs for shallow soils where groundwater is not a current o potential source of drinking water.
The City of Cakland BTEX standards are provided in e of the SFRWQCB ESLs due (6 the Jomtion of the site
Mew survey data was obtained on June 23, 2003 by Phelps and Assodates Land Surveyors.
June 2003 water levels wine measured on June 5, 2003,
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Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR VAPOR EXTRACTION WELLS

Sample Drepth to Top of Groundwater TPH as Ethyl- Other Oxygenates
Sample Collection Groundwater Casing Elevation Hevation ‘pasoline Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylemes MTBE & Lead Scavengers
D Date (fee) {feet, MSL) et MSU | tmgd) | opm | (e | et | wem | g ()

VREW-1 11/3/1953 - - - E) 600 19 1y 16 - -
VRW-L £/ 102003 731 TR 3E7 D ) <05 <05 19 -
YREW-1 11,15/ HN3A 7. 1L18 155 12 149 <} <55
VRW-2 114/ 1803 - = - 72 5,300 600 24 70 - -

5/17/2002 24 <10 <0 <10 ko <20

/572000 047 : .

13

‘.I.U'E.'H’

11/41993
VEW-3 317300
VEW-3 69/ 23

1

159,/2003

11/4/ 1993

115471993

5/15/2002 <50 <25 to <50
VRW-4 6/5/200 - .
VRW-A 11/19/20m - -
VEW-5 11/4/1953 = - 33 25 3 . -
VRW-5 5/16/2002 - - - =50 <50 <50 <10 S0 <li)
VRW-5 /93003 733 1156 [E0) =14 1 016 - -
24

515003

Page 1ol 2

11/4/1933 = <) = R N ND .
VREW-7 5/ 16200 - - - 15 5.9 0980 <(h50 =10 o540 o 1.0
VEW-T 62005 747 1170 423 036 19 L5 = .
3 11




TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR VAPOR EXTRACTION WELLS
Pacific Supply Company, 1735 24th Street, Oakland, California

Sample Dapth to Top of Ethyl- Other Oxygenates
Sample Collection Groundwater Casing Elevation
D Date tfeet (feet, MSL)
VREW-8 117471993 = -
=/ 16,2000 z -
6/6/2000

11/4/1993
5,/16/2000
B,/ 2000

11/19/2003

mg_.l'l = mulligrams per kilegram which is generally equrealent to parts per million (ppm.

ug/l = micrograms per kilogram whick 1 generally equinalent io parts per billion (pph).
Oalfand RBSLs are hased on o grovrduster media for mhaleton of imfoor air papory gk scenerno i & commrrical/find et raad ate.

There ave w0 REBSLa for Total Petrolews Hydrocomims

{1} SFRWQCH ESLs are talen from Taple B of tie SFRWQCE decusment, Screeidng e Envirgnmermial Concerag b Siees With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, July 2003, Table B

promidies the ESLs firr hallow soils wire grousdmeter (s nat o current of pobential souece of drinking water. The City of Ouldand BTEX standards are provided in hew of the
SFRWOCE ESLs due to the locution of the ite.

it = el armalvedd,
N = not detected ubope labaratory meperting [t
=50f = RBSL exceents solulility of charmical bn wwter
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APPENDIX A

Monitoring Well Sampling Protocol and Field Reports




Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Monitoring Wells

Prior to purging a monitoring well, groundwater levels are measured with a Solinst
electric depth measurement device, or an interface probe, in all wells that are to be
measured. At sites where petroleum hydrocarbons are possible contaminants, the well
is checked for floating product using a clear bailer, a steel tape with water/oil paste, or
an interface probe, during the initial sampling round. If floating product is measured
during the initial sampling round or noted during subsequent sampling rounds,
floating product measurements are continued.

After the water level and floating product measurements are complete, the monitoring
well is purged until a minimum of three casing volumes of water are removed, water is
relatively clear of sediment, and pH, conductivity, and temperature measurements of
the water become relatively stabile. If the well is purged dry, groundwater samples are
collected after the water level in the well recovers to at least 80 percent of the original
water column measured in the well prior to sampling, or following a maximum
recovery period of two hours. The well is purged using a factory-sealed, disposable,
polyethylene bailer, a four-inch diameter submersible Grundfos pump, a two-inch
diameter ES-40 purge pump, or a peristaltic pump. The purge water is stored on-site in
clean, 55-gallon drums.

A groundwater sample is collected from each monitoring well following re-
equilibration of the well after purging. The groundwater sample is collected using a
factory-sealed disposable, polyethylene bailer with a sampling port, or a factory-sealed
Teflon bailer. A factory provided attachment designed for use with volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) is attached to the polyethylene bailer sampling port when collecting
samples to be analyzed for VOCs. The groundwater sample is transferred from the
bailer into sample container(s) that are obtained directly from the analytical laboratory.

The sample container(s) is labelled with a self-adhesive tag. The following information
is included on the tag:

+ Project number

» Sample number

» Date and time sample is collected
e + Initials of sample collector(s).

- Individual log sheets are maintained throughout the sampling operations. The
\D(a_ following information is recorded:

I‘l




« Sample number

» Date and time well sampled and purged
+ Sampling location

» Types of sampling equipment used

+ Name of sampler(s)

+ Volume of water purged.

Following collection of the groundwater sample, the sample is immediately stored on
blue ice in an appropriate container. A chain-of-custody form is completed with the
following information:

» Date the sample was collected

« Sample number and the number of containers

« Analyses required

+ Remarks including preservatives added and any special conditions,

The original copy of the chain-of-custody form accompanies the sample containers to a
California-certified laboratory. A copy is retained by BAI and placed in company files.

Sampling equipment including thermometers, pH electrodes, and conductivity probes
are cleaned both before and after their use at the site. The following cleaning
procedures are used:

+ Scrub with a potable water and detergent solution or other solutions
deemed appropriate using a hard bristle brush

» Rinse with potable water

« Double-rinse with organic-free or deionized water

Package and seal equipment in plastic bags or other appropriate containers to prevent
contact with solvents, dust, or other contaminants.

In addition, the pumps are cleaned by pumping a potable water and detergent solution
and deionized water through the system. Cleaning solutions are contained on-site in
clean 55-gallon drums.




Domestic and Irrigation Wells

Groundwater samples collected from domestic or irrigation wells are collected from the
spigot that is the closest to the well. Prior to collecting the sample, the spigot is allowed
to flow for at least 5 minutes to purge the well. The sample is then collected directly
into laboratory-supplied containers, sealed, labeled, and stored on blue ice in an
appropriate container, as described above. A chain-of-custody form is completed and
submitted with the samples to the analytical laboratory.
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INSTRUMENT TYPE:Keck Tnensace; gr(wey  INITIALS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 249.21&

DATE: ////?%ﬂ;

WELL
NUMBER

DEPTHTO *

PRODUCT

_ DISTANGE

© TOWATER

TIME
(24 HOUR)

EQUILIBRATED
(cHECK FOR ves)|

NOTES

1 w1

72D

7707

- Ao BT

Miw -1

b.-1¢7

/0B

NOoBrid

Muw -3

7.8%

[5s]

Ao T

rew-ti

1.2%5

EX]

Aoy .JaP—r;ﬂ—

vbw-2

’5.«9’

/171

" NobTH

VDw-32

747

doF

LT R

v pw -4

INEIZ4.|

Vedu S

xfOHTH-

vo.w-'é

Va7

SHEET_Z- OF

NoETH
oETH

YR L -

v -9

No @it

| Noesd

g I

o3

My -3

v -l

vitw -2

v w—3

| Vew-4

VoS

| vaw-is

v ew-T

Vw -8

PR P

Vw9




~ - BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, INC.~ - -
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING  sweer . oF

PROJECT: PAUFic. SuppPiy PROJECT NUMBER: 29 .04
WELL # Mw-I PRECIP. IN LAST 5 DAYS: /\[9.&!3 wiND CATLWS DATE: “/H/b‘_’,‘; :
STARTING TIME: #:25  FINISHING TIME: /A 152 INITIALS:

CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME _ : :
2°WELL  DEPTH: - DTW. = H20 COLUMN: X05=5 55 ]
#'WELL  DEPTH:[_  J-bTw. [ ] =H2o coLumN: [ ] x20=[ ]

THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS |

NhZOrre=0n

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

GALLONS :
TIME | REMOVED pH CONDUCTIVITY|  TEMP, QBSE_RVATIONS
/240 | ; |75k 1240 | [9.7 | LT Bead. CumAR- Ko odep-
(245 | 5 |07 | (480 20 AME |
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: ‘|‘TPH;(,-A$-| Towex ] I I |

SAMPLETIME: [[Z4% ] DIDWELLGODRY? [ XD ]

WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:

TIME D.T.W.
(21 | 720
(252 "].757




‘BRUNSING AS-SO"IC.IA."'I;E.S; .IN(-:'.l'
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
WELL SAMPLING

SHEET OF

PROJECT: PAciFle SuPeiy PROJECT NUMBER: 23.0i 4

WIND CACUA  DATE: l%‘tﬁﬁ

WELL # puw—2.  PRECIP. INLAST 5 DAYS: f\,"“!é

STARTING TIME: /©:85  FINISHING TIME: /A: 25 INITIALS:
CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME ' : G
A
2WELL  DEPTH:[___ ]-pTw. [ J=Hzocomn:[____ ]| xos5=[ ] L
4"WELL  DEPTH: -DTW. [ 95 | =H20COLUMN: [ {305~ .| X20=[ e,/ o)
. N
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
GALLONS :
TIME | REMOVED p H CONDUCTIVITY] TEMF, OBSERVATIONS
(Ao / &G‘_?R | 3¢9 29, ¢ T_Sf.;.ww,\ évc]qg.ﬁ.ﬁc.: QGL:../
2 (< /3 {9a 233 Qo | Sam ¢
p2:50 | XRe | 37 I3 A05 | 5ame
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS:  frpu. s | [@ree | ] | ]
SAMPLETIME: [Ja: a5~ DID WELL GO DRY?
WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:
TIME | D.T.W.
o7 1 6-95
12:30" | &6




', -B-Ruusme ASSOCIATES, INC.
"ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
VVEELI. SlﬁhﬂF’Lllﬁ(?

- SHEET OF

PROJECT: Prai¥ie Suppoy

PROJECT NU/‘BER 29 016

’ ) Py
WELL# Mw-3  precip.IN LASTs_DAYs:\Nf"J v winp CAtan DATE: /33
STARTING TIME: ¢3:s"/  FINISHING TIME: /¢ cro INITIALS:
|CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME _ T G
' : y A
2*WELL  DEPTH: - DTW. = H20 COLUMN: X05={ Zz3 ]
4WELL  DEPTH:[ ~ — ]-b¥w. [ ] =H2ocowmNn:[___ ] x20 ] o
: , , ‘ N
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
| GALLONS. o :
JIME | REMOVED pH CONDUCTIVITY| TEMP. ' __OBSERVATIONS
430 | / 205 | 67 | 24 cwmm%m oreslle pPop—
(472 2 | F0&] 617, [ 24.] ZAME
S| s [Tt gpg | %o Awe
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: [Tou.gac] [gvex | [
SAMPLE TIME: Qm DID WELL GO DRY? m
WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:
TIME | D.T.W.

| ‘;M‘D

g/

>




- ‘BRUNSING ASSOCIATES, ING. - - -
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING sweer . oF

IPROJECT: Pretrie Suppet | o PROJECT NUMBER: 29 .ot4
o \ [

WELL # vaw-! PRECIP. IN LAST 5 DAYS: Al0& WIND AL DATE: | /l?ﬁ?

STARTING TIME: /©< 29  FINISHING TIME: //: P , INITIALS:

CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME

WELL  OEPTH:[ " ]-bpTw. [ ] =HocolMN:[____] Xo05 = I
4"WELL  DEPTH: - DTW. = H20 COLUMN: X 2.0 =[ 757 57 |
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS | .

OZOrr>»0

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

| GALLONS :
TIME | REMOVED pH CONDUCTIVITY| TEMP. : OBSERVATIONS
HiYS 7 .70 | 444 212 | BlaciC 1 a“‘ﬁ&.vq ode_
digo | /R | 6IS] S ALY | Same
L1 S5 | 28" LAa2 T25 o8 ile | Sapc.
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: [Toners | [Ben ] [ 1 ]

SAMPLE TIME: DID WELL GO DRY?

WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:

TIME | D.T.W.

o5 757"

;If:/S /A 09
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-~ -BRUNSING ASSOCIATES; INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING

- SHEET OF

IPROJECT: Paciericgupect

WELL # Vew~2-  pRECIP. INLASTS DAYS: pJOnJE  WIND CAtiit

STARTING TIME: /¢y

FINISHING TIME: /3 0§

PROJECT NUMBER: .01

DATE: ' Y/rq /p:s
INITIALS:

4" WELL

CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME
ZWELL  DEPTH:[ — ]-pTw. [ ] =Heocowm:[___ ] xos=[ ]

DEPTH: - DTW.

= H20 GOLUMN: X 2.0=
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS -

NZOoOrrr>»>m

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

] | GALLONS i . .

TME | REMOVED| pH |conouctviry| Temp. deoY OBSERVATIONS ,
[25 L / 63 | 25 | 224 D B/ L2 LR Y Y
1500 | ;= 7.5 | |1 "TZ-_‘—' 2. | SAne

%04 | 2. 149725 |22 SAMS

SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: hw,w»s' [ Tew= 1 | . B

SAMPLE TIME: E&‘l DIDWELLGODRY? [ 70 ]

WATER LEVELS: ~ NOTES: | , '

TIME | D.T.W.
{123 | Tep

(Zog| 814

g il
gl




S N T I N My BN BN BN BN s -:g- --

“. . . .. - BRUNSING ASSOCIATES; INC.
| | ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING - s or

[PROJECT: PAIr_{Flc.SuPPL‘-[ y o ‘ o PROJVECTNUMBER.' 29.0i(
-:WELL#vo.u.;’S PRECIP lNLASTSDAYS ué-' 7 -WIND e _ DATE: fr/;j/'s

STARTING TIME oz oy FINISHING TIME /(. 5‘5 INITIALS %L

QALCULAI!ON OF PURGE VOLURE BERS '
fewew DEPT'H:E:I' DTW,. HZO*CO'-UMN _ X058 C:I
A*WELL  DEPTH: - DTW. m =H20 COLUMN: - xzo m

THEREFORE TOTALPURGE GALLONS EQUALS - o

”cn'z‘Or-:-::m

CEIELD MEASUREMENTS

| GALLONS

TIME | REMOVED | pH . |coNpucTivity| .TEMP, . OBSERVATIONS
ieiar] (| ews | 1767 of Adie ' .

to:g3 | /3 | lag | Yien | aps

225 3% | 7.0, | & 57.] R0y

_SAMPLING:  ° SAMPLEANALYSIS: [Favoar | J@rex T 1 - T ]

SAMPLE TIME: DID WELL GO DRY?

WATER LEVELS; | NOTES: -

T™ME | DTW.

[e:55 |8 fe-¢9 1




- BRUNSING. ASSOCIATES, INC. -
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING . suer - of

PROJECT: PAeIFic Suppy - o  PROJECT NUMBER: 29,014
4 vew-4 ' . AL M .\

WELL # PRECIP. IN LAST 5 DAYS: Ao ® WIND - DATE: A? 0%

STARTING TIME: //rrf FINISHING TIME: /2:40 INITIALS:

CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME
2WELL  DEPTH:[_____ }-DTw. [ ]=Hoocolumn:[ ] xos= "]

4"WELL  DEPTH: -DTW. [F744 ) =H0column: [JZ56 | Xz20=[Z572])
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS ' P24

NZOoOrrro

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

GALLONS

TIME | REMOVED pH CONDUCTIMITY| TEMP, - | (99-0/ OBSERVATIONS - L
(216 | | [(,:82]/598 4 [ 199 CLowpy Bhus). CPoAVIC sbol- s;ur-, |
(Z2S | 12 | (&) 287 | 2%z AT

[‘%‘7 2< 7(3/ e U.7 ‘iﬁ"l’f&’wz& Sfuff/jegmrr”_

SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: Fon- oA | [Brex | [ I |

SAMPLETIME: [/57577] DIDWELLGODRY? [ A5 ]

WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:

TIME | D.TW.
25 | 146
%4> | /696

_ 5



- '‘BRUNSING ASSOCIATES; INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING  sweer . o

IPROJECT: Ppraﬂcﬁvepw _ | PROJECT NUMBER: 7 .0l¢
WELL #veiw -5 PRECIP. INLAST 5 DAYS: ™2 CWIND  ~e DATE: ¢/ / ’4 /c,j
STARTING TIME: /4o,  FINISHING TIME: /¢ :a~ INITIALS: «’j’z

CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME
WELL  DEPTH:[— ]-pTw. [ ] =Heocotumn:[ 7] xo5= ]

4"WELL  DEPTH: - DTW. = H20 COLUMN: X 2.0 = 37 5 |
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS '

WZOoOrr>=m

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

GALLONS -
TIME | REMOVED pH CONDUCTIVITY|  YEMP, : OBSERVATIONS
Ll 3.9‘5. ( e -77 . 3 s 0.7 1 Bracd ¢ crim.‘c-.- o dur
e - 05 /3 (. 5% Zxr i Ko | Sum <

te: (| 35" 148 | 362 |2/ |Same

SAMPLING;: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: [rpn.oas | [Brex | [ ] |

SAMPLE TIME: DID WELL GO DRY?

WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:

TIME | D.T.W.

ler25~| 4T




- - - . "
. . : C. -

- ‘BRUNSING ASSOCIATES;

INC. - - - S
L] . :

ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING

" SHEET . OF

‘IPROJECT Pmuru.i.uwr:t

WELL # waw-é PRECIP. IN LAST 5 DAYS: /\[0619 WIND M DATE: ”/ (°( /éf'

STARTING TIME: /3 .57 FINISHING TIME: /& of

PROJECT NUMBER 2%.01¢

INITIALS:

CALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME

*

G
JFWELL  DEPTH:[ ]-bpTw. [ ] =Haocowmn:[_ ] xos ] L
- : - L
4'WELL  DEPTH:[20.06 ]-DTW. [7.35 | =H20COLUMN:[2. 42 | X20-[Fs.a o)
. ’ . N
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS A% s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
. GALLONS -
TIME {REMoVED{ pH CONDUCTIVIT TEMP. OBSERVATIONS
[ ! (b6 7 é W’E FFU CLoAf— oA\ BpaR— Qﬁ—aaf
(46| o5 1692 | 478 [z <AME |
4= | 25 |74= | 633 (.Za-') PLAC, WLB[A 5(&%@0 aM«_mR
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: [Tom o] e ] 1 Bl
SAMPLE TiME: Iﬁ"_ﬁz?_] DID WELL GO DRY?
WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:
TIME | D.T.W.
598 | /8-]/




BRUNSING ASSOCIATES,
ENVIRONMEMTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING

INC

- SHEET OF

IPROJECT: PﬁuFtc,S‘.. peLt |

PROJECT NUMBER: 29 - 614

DTW.

WELL # vaw-7 PRECIP IN LAST 5 DAYS: U“‘Je WIND CALHA.  paTE: [t (7/=>
STARTING  THME: /5«/5 FINISHING  TIME: /<7 2. INITIALS:
CAchLAnoN oF PURGE YOLUME G
= E R N _ A
Jrwelr  pePTH [ 1-prw. [ = Hocowmn:[ ] Xx05 1 L
4"WELL  DEPTH: - D.TW. =H20 COLUMN:[72.23 | X20=[Rv.4¢] ©
) . . ) ' . N
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
| GALLONS | 2
TIME - OVED pH CONDUCTIVITY| TEMP. QBSERVATIONS -
. . - )
(=] (68| 428 | o4 ;w.bwb. D T
MY | /3 67| 198 [22.9 %
\o o | 1.9%| 41 |22 ANE
—
_SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: - flon.vas | [erex | [ 1T |
SAMPLETIME: [[4#Z%] DIDWELLGODRY? [ Wo ]
WATERLEVELS: | NOTES:
TIME

W3

sk

) . LA




.-~ ‘BRUNSING ASSOCIATES; INC,
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
WELL SAMPLING = suer

OF

PROJECT: PA<ific Suppry
WELL # Vew-8

STARTING TIME: /3:5%

PRECIP. IN LAST 5 DAYS: AAdA € WIND Noom-e

DATE: (¢ ff/ﬁ'ﬂ-

INITIALS: SR

FINISHING TIME: /s sw

PROJECT NUMBER: 2.9 .01¢

JCALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUME

G
: A
WELL  DEPTH:[ ]-btw. [ ] =Heocotumn:[__ ] xos=[_] ¢
4"WELL  DEPTH: - D.T.W. g5 =H20 COLUMN: | /ol /s | X20=[29.2 | o
- ’ . N:
THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS '8
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
1 GALLONS : : . '
TIME ‘I ReMovED| pH |conpuetiviry| TEMP. 3 OBSERVATIONS
j‘f:'_ ;o - / A i 35? 2269 - | Blacl < eetn, , c;fa‘ygmt oha—
(3| A 1L | 376 20-F |Sepme : S—
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: [Tprt-ons | [ere=x | 1 I
SAMPLE TIME: DID WELL GO DRY?
WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:
TME | D.TW.
(5250 | 7.90




[STARTING TIME: r5:5°% FINISHING  TIME: 7% 3.'5’

S . - BRUNSING ASSOCIATES; INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION

WELL SAMPLING  seer o

[WELL# vew-a  ereci. niasTs pavsh NOJE + WiND cA’L-MA DATE: 1 / (9 / 0%

\

INIT,IALS

PROJECT: <t Fle o ppuyy - a PROJECT NUMBER: 29614

ALCULATION OF PURGE VOLUWE

2"WELL  DEPTH: - DTW. r:] H20 COLUMN: |__:| xo5= ]
WELL  DEPTH: Zowo ]- DTW. = H20 _COLUMN:_m X 2.0 = 7 ]

THEREFORE TOTAL PURGE GALLONS EQUALS

MZ20rr>»QE

F-IELD MEASUREMENTS

| eaLions : .
TIME | rREMOVED pH CONDUCTIVITY EMP. | OBSERVATIONS
i "._"O’-P’ ! 7!(7(’ - 4&5 a);j Crvv,»fh.,(llw.c.-«‘/( , ovq‘pav-'(_ Gdgv
"1(0 /3 171.41 < 50 R3S | Sam <
asus | A9 [ 7.7¢ At R34 | Samz
SAMPLING: SAMPLE ANALYSIS: [Fenoas] [erex ] 1 I
SAMPLE TIME: - :9».0 DID WELL GO DRY?

WATER LEVELS: | NOTES:

TIME D.T.W.

(5 a5 | § 12




APPENDIX B

Analytical Laboratory Report




FILE COPY

W& ‘7

Alpha ¥ Analytical Laboratories Inc. 208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labs.com « Phone: (707) 468-0401 s Fax: {707) 468-5267

03 December 2003

Brunsing Associates, Inc

Attn: Michelle Floyd Frederick
P.O. Box 588

Windsor, CA 95492

RE: Pacific Supply

Work Order: A311436

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/20/03 11:10. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Melame B. Neece For Sheri L. Speaks
Project Manager



Alpha ¥ Analytical Laboratories Inc. 208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labs com » Phone: (707) 468-0401 « Fax: (707} 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 1 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc

P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No: 29.016
Attn: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global ID
l ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
i Sample 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 A311436-01 Water 11/19/03 12:48 11/20/03 11:10
MW-2 A3l11436-02 Water 11/19/03 12:25 11/20/03 11:10
MW-3 A311436-03 Water 11/19/03 14:3§ 11/20/03 11:10
VRW-1 A311436-04 Water 11/12/03 12:00 11/20/03 11:10
VRW-2 A311436-05 Water 11/15/03 13:05 11/20/03 11:10
l VRW-3 A311436-06 ‘Water 11/15/03 16:44 11/20/03 11:10
VRW-4 A311436-07 Water 11/19/03 13:37 11/20/03 11:10
VRW-5 A311436-08 Water 11/19/03 16:25 11/20/03 11:10
VRW-6 A311436-09 Water 11/19/03 15:02 11/20/03 11:10
VRW-7 A311436-10 Water 11/19/03 14:25 11/20/03 11:10
I VRW-8 A311436-11 Water 11/19/03 15:45 11/20/03 11:10
VRW.-9 A311436-12 ‘Water 11/19/03 15:20 11/20/03 11:10

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
l of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in Its entirety. Rl 745-

Melanie B, Neece For Sheri L. Speaks 12/3/2003
l Project Manager




e .
«
‘

Alpha f Analytical Laboratories Inc.

e-mail; clientservices@alpha-labs.com

208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
» Phone: {707) 468-0401 « Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 2 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No:  29.016
Attn: Michelte Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
der Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global [D
l Alpha Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
METHOD BATCH PREPARED ANALYZED DILUTION RESULT PQL  NOTE
-1 (A311436-01) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 12:48
I‘/'II"I:'H as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
TPH as GGasoline 8015GRO/8020 AK32607 11/24/03 11/25/03 1 ND ug/l 50
Benzene " " " N " ND " 0.30
Toloene " " " " " ND" 0.30
I Ethylbenzene " " " " " ND" 0.50
Xylenes (total) " " " " " ND" 0.50
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene " P " " 103 %% 63-150
law-z (A311436-02) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 12:25
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
I TPH as Gasoline 8015GRO/8020  AK32607 11/24/03 11/25/03 1 3700 ug/} 50
Benzene " " " " B 97" 0.30
Toluene " " " " 37 ND " 1.1 R-01
Ethylbenzene " " " " 22 ND " 1.1 R-01
l Xylenes (total) " " " " 1 75" 0.50
Surrogate: [, 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " * * " 788% 63-150
|\4W-3 (A311436-03) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 14:38
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8(20/5030
TPH as Gasoline 3015GRO/E020  AK32607  11/24/03 11/25/03 1 160 ug/l 50
Benzene " * " " 1.8 ND" 0.54 R-04
I Toluene " * " " " ND " .54 R-04
Ethylbenzene " " " " 1.1 ND " 0.55 R-04
Xylenes (total) " " " " 32 ND " 1.6 R-04
' Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluvrobenzene ’ " " * 103 % 63-150
VRW-1 (A311436-04) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/1%/03 12:00
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
TFPH as Gasoline $015GRO/BO20  AK32607  11/24/03 11/25/03 1 1200 ugfl 50
Benzene " " " " " 19" 0.30
Toluene " " " " 1.8 ND" 0.54 R-01
Ethylbenzene " " " " 1.1 ND*" 0.55 R-01
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
of custody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety. %’ ‘1‘5 - %&l—}
Melanie B, Neece For Sheri L. Speaks 12/3/2003

Project Manager




Alpha

Analytical Laboratories Inc.
e-mail; clientservices@alpha-labs.com =

Phone: (707} 468-0401

208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 3 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.0O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:19
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No: 29.016
Attn: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global ID
l Alpha Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
METHOD BATCH PREPARED ANALYZED DILUTION RESULY PQL  NOTE
VRW-1 (A311436-04) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 12:00
TPH az Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030 (cont'd)
Xylenes (total) 8015GRO/MRG20 " " 11/25/03 1 63" 0.50
Surrogate: I,4-Bromofluorobenzene " ” " # ‘_86.6 % 63-150
W-2 (A311436-05) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 13:05
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
TPH as Gasoline 8015GRO/8020 AK32607 11/24/03 11/25/03 1 1300 ng/l 50
| Benzene " " " " " s 0.30
Toluene " " " " 18 ND*" 0.54 R-O1
Ethylbenzene " " " " 1.1 ND" 0.55 R-01
I Xylenes (total) " " " " 1 FY 0.50
Surraguale: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene " i i . 87.4 % 43-150
VRW-3 (A311436-06) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 16:44
l TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
TPH as Gasoline 8015GRO/B020  AK32607  11/2403  11/25/03 1 160 ug/l 50
Benzene " " " " " 1.7" 0.30
Toluene v " " " 1.8 ND*" 0.54 R-04
l Ethylbenzene " " " * 1.1 ND" 0.55 R-04
Xylenes (total) " " " " 1 27" 0.50 o
Surrogate: 1, J—B)'romoﬂuorobenzene i i i " 109 % 63-1350
lVRW-4 (A311436-07) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 13:37
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
l TPH as Gasoline BO15SGRO/ROZ0  AK32607  11/24/03 11/25/03 1 1700 ug/l 50
Benzene " " " " " 210" 0.30
Toluene " " " " " 24" 0.30
Ethylbenzene " " " " 4.4 ND" 22 R-01
I Xylenes (total) " " " " 1 %" 0.5!?
Surrogute: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene i " " " 38.7 %% 63-150

Sample Type: Water

Ivnw-s (A311436-08)

Sampled: 11/19/03 16:25

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
I of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Melanie B. Neece For Sheri L. Speaks
Project Manager

12/3/2003



Alpha

Analytical Laboratories Inc.
e-mail: chientservices@alpha-labs. com

208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482

Phone: {707) 468-0401 «

Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 4 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No: 29.016
Attn: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS  Global ID
l Alpha Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
METHOD BATCH PREPARED ANALYZED DILUTION RESULT PQL  NOTE
VRW-5 (A311436-08) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 16:25
I TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
TPH as Gasoline 8015GRO/B020  AK32607 11/24/03 11/25/03 1 2900 ug/l 50
Benzene " N " " " 250" 0.30
Toluene " " " " 37 ND*" 1.1 R-01
I Ethylhenzene " " " " 1 24" 0.50
Xylenes (total) " " " " " 41" 0.50
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " " 75.8% 63-150
IVRW~6 (A311436-09) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 15:02
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
TPH as Gasoline 8015GRO/B020 AK32607 11/24/03 11/25/03 1 210 ug/l 50
I Benzene " " " " " 13" 0.30
Toluene " N " " 1.8 ND*" 0.54 R-D4
Ethylbenzene " " " " 1 o™ 0.50
I Xylenes (total) " " " " " 5" 0.50
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorebenzene ” " " v 77.1 % 63-150
W-T (A311436-10) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 14:25
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8§020/5830
TPH as Gasoline BO01SGRO/BI20  AK32607  11/24/03 11/25/03 1 1100 ug/l 50
Benzene " " " " " 14" 0.30
l Toluene " " " " 1.8 ND" 0.54 R-04
Ethylbenzene " " " " 1 17" 0.50
Xylenes (total) " " " " " 56" 0.50 ~
I Surrogate: 1,4-Bromaofluorobenzene “ . " 853 % 63-150
VRW-§ (A311436-11) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 15:45
TPH as Gasoline by GCF1D/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030
I TPH as Gasoline B015GRO/B020  AL30316  12/02/03 12/62/03 1 3600 up/l 50
Benzene " " * " " 36" 0.30
Toluene " " " " 9 ND " 279 R-01

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain
I of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Melanic B, Neece For Sher L. Speaks

Project Manager

12/3/2003



Alpha f Analytical Laboratories Inc.

208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labs.com + Phone: (707) 468-0401

Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 5 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No: 29.016
Attn: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 1172042003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global ID
l Alpha Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
METHOD BATCH PREPARED ANALYZED DILUTION RESULT PQL  NOTE
VRW-8 (A311436-11) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 15:45
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030 (cont'd)
Ethylbenzene 8015GRO/8020 " " 12/02/03 54 ND 27 R-01
Xylenes (total) " " " " 1 43" 0.50
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene " * " " 112 % 63-150
VRW-9 (A311436-12) Sample Type: Water Sampled: 11/19/03 15:20
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8820/5030
TFH as Gasoline 8015GRO/B020  AL30316  12/02/03 12/02/03 1 860 ug/l 50
Benzene " " " " 37 ND " 1.1 R-01
Toluene " " " " " ND" 1.1 R-01
Ethylbenzene " " " " 22 ND* 1.1 R-01
Xylenes (total) " * " " 1 55" 0.50
Surrogate: 1,.4-Bromofluorobenzene " " * * 96.5 % 63-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
l of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. el .

Melanie B. Neece For Sheri L. Speaks

l Project Manager

12/3/2003



Alpha ¥ Analytical Laboratories Inc.

e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labs.com

208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
+ Phone: (707) 468-0401 « Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 6 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No: 29.016
Atm: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global ID
l SourceResult
TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030 - Quality Control
Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte(s) Result PQL Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Flag
Batch AK32607 - EPA 5030 Water GC
I Blank (AK32607-BLK1) Prepared: 11/24/03 Analyzed: 11/25/03
TPH as GGagoline ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.30 "
I Toluene ND 0.30 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 24.0 " 23.1 ‘ 104 63-150
LCS (AK32607-B51) o Prepared: 11/24/03 Analyzed: 11/25/03
Benzene 5.36 0.30 ug] 5.00 107 74-115
I Toluene 543 0.30 " 5.00 109 75-115
Ethylbenzene 5.27 0.50 " 5.00 105 75-115
Kylenes (total) 15.8 0.50 " 15.0 105 74-116
I Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 213 . " 20.0 106 63-150
LES (AK32607-BS2) Prepared: 11/24/03 Analyzed: 11/25/03
TPH as Gasoline 55.1 50 ug/l 50.0 110 79-123
I Surrogate: I,4-Bromojluorobenzene 22.0 “ 20.0 1o 63-150
LCS Dup (AK32607-BSD1) Prepared: 11/24/03 Analyzed: 11/25/03
l Benzene 4.75 030  ugl 5.00 95.0 74-115 12.1 15
Toluene 4.86 0.30 " 5.00 97.2 75-115 11.1 15
Ethylbenzene 4,67 0.50 " 5.00 934 73-115 12.1 15
l Xylenes (total) 14.1 056 " 15.0 940 74116 114 15
Surrogate: I,4-BromofTucrobenzene i9.4 . 20.0 - 97.0 63-150 )

Prepared: 11/24/03 Analyzed: 11/25/03

I LCS Dup (AK32607-BSD2)

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain
I of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Melanie B. Neece For Sheri L. Speaks
Project Manager

12/3/2003



Alpha ¥ Analytical Laboratories Inc. 208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labs.com « Phone: (707) 468-0401 « Fax: (707} 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 7 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 _ Project No: 29.016
Attn: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS t Global ID
l TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030 - Quality Control
Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte(s) Result PQL Units  Level Result %REC Limits  ppp  Limit  Flag
t}atch AK32607 - EPA 5030 Water GC
LCS Dup (AK32607-BSD2) Prepared: 11/24/03 Analyzed: 11/25/03 o
TPH as Gasoline 532 50 ugl 50.0 106 75-123 331 15
Surrogate: I,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 22.0 " 20.0 1o 63-150
ratch AL30316 - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (AL30316-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/03
TPH as Gasoline ND 30 ugl
Benzene ND 0.30 "
Toluene ND 0.30 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 *
I Surrogate: I,;-Bromoﬂuorabenzene 194 i 23.1 84.0 63-150
LCS (AL30316-BS1) ~ Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/03 N
Benzene 521 ¢G.A0  upl 5.00 104 74-115
Toluene 5.22 0.30 " 5.00 104 75-115
Ethylbenzene 5.23 0.50 " 5.00 105 75-115
l Xylenes (total} 156 0.50 " 15.0 104 74-116
Surrogaie: 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene 225 " 20.0 112 63-150
LCS (AL30316-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/03
TPH as Gasoline 538 50 ugh 50.0 108 79-123
Surregate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 22.4 . 20.0 112 k3-150
. LCS Dup (AL30316-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/03
Benzene 5.03 0.30  ugl 5.00 101 74-115 3.52 15
Toluene 5.15 0.30 " 5.00 103 75-115 135 15
I Ethylbenzene 505 0.50 " 5.00 101 75-115 3.50 15
The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain .
I of custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety. - ‘-d -
Melanie B. Neece For Sheri L. Speaks 12/3/2003

l Project Manager




Alpha ¥ Analytical Laboratories Inc. 208 Mason St. Ukiah, California 95482
e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labscom + Phone: (707) 468-0401 « Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 8 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No:  29.016 _
Atin: Michelle Floyd Frederick Project ID:  Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global ID
I TPH as Gasoline by GCFID/5030 and BTEX by 8020/5030 - Quality Control
Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte(s) Resuit PQL Units  Level Result %REC Limits ppp  Limit Flag
I."atch AL30316 - EPA 5030 Water GC
LCS Dup (AL30316-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/03 o
Xylenes (total} 15.1 .50 " 15.0 101 74-110 326 15
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromafluorobenzene o 218 " ) 20.0 109 63-150 7
LCS Dup {AL30316-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/02/03
TPH as Gasoline 536 S0 ugl 50.0 107 79-123 +.372 15
Surrogate: 1,4-Bromofluorobenzens o 22.5 " 7-;0.0 112 43-150

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
Iaf custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety, i r L 16 -

Melanie B. Neece For Sheri L. Speaks 12/3/2003
I Project Manager




Alpha F Analytical Laboratories Inc. 208 Mason St, Ukiah, California 95482
e-mail: clientservices@alpha-labs.com » Phone: (707) 468-0401 « Fax: (707) 468-5267

CHEMICAL EXAMINATION REPORT Page 9 of 9
Brunsing Associates, Inc
P.O. Box 588 Report Date:  12/03/03 15:39
Windsor, CA 95492 Project No: 29.016
Attn: Michelle Floyd Fredenick Project ID: Pacific Supply
Order Number Receipt Date/Time Client Code Client PO/Reference
A311436 11/20/2003 11:10 BRUNS ! Global ID

I Notes and Definitions

. R-01
L.
DET
]
NR
B
RPD
I PQL
i

The Reporting Limit for this analyte has been raised to account for matrix interference.

The Reporting Limits for this analysis are elevated due to sample foaming,
Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

No.t Reported

Sarnple results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Practical Quantitation Limit
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APPENDIX C

Concentration verses Time Plots




Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well MW-2 verses Time

TPH as Gasoline Concentration {milligrams per liter)
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-1 verses Time
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-2 verses Time
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TPH as Gasoline Concentration (milligrams per liter}
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-4 verses Time
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-5 verses Time
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TPH as Gasoline Concentration (milligrams per liter)
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-6 verses Time
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-7 verses Time
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-8 verses Time
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Concentration of TPH as Gasoline in Well VRW-9 verses Time
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Concentration {micrograms per liter)
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Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-1 verses Time
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Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-2 verses Time
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Concentration (micrograms per liter)

Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-3 verses Time
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Concentration {micrograms per liter)
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Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-8 verses Time
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Concentration (micrograms per liter)

Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-9 verses Time
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Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-5 verses Time
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Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-6 verses Time
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Concentration of BTEX Components in Well VRW-7 verses Time
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